

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

KAPPA ALPHA THETA FRATERNITY,
INC.; KAPPA KAPPA GAMMA
FRATERNITY; SIGMA CHI; SIGMA
ALPHA EPSILON; SIGMA ALPHA
EPSILON--MASSACHUSETTS GAMMA;
JOHN DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2; JOHN DOE 3,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HARVARD UNIVERSITY; PRESIDENT
AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE
(HARVARD CORPORATION),

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-cv-12485-NMG

Oral Argument Requested

**DEFENDANT PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND | 2 |
| II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND | 4 |
| LEGAL STANDARD | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. THE CLAIMS BY THE ORGANIZATIONAL PLAINTIFFS AND JOHN DOE 3 SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THOSE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING | 6 |
| A. Organizational Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Sue On Their Members’ Behalf | 6 |
| B. John Doe 3 Does Not Have Standing Because The Complaint Fails To Allege Injury To Him As Opposed To His Organization | 9 |
| II. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT STATE A CLAIM UNDER TITLE IX | 10 |
| A. The Complaint Does Not State A Claim For Per Se Sex Discrimination | 11 |
| B. The Complaint Does Not State A Claim For Associational Discrimination | 12 |
| C. The Complaint Does Not State A Claim For Sex Stereotyping | 14 |
| D. The Complaint Does Not State A Claim For Anti-Male Bias | 15 |
| III. THE MCRA CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED | 16 |
| A. The Complaint Fails To Allege Threats, Intimidation, Or Coercion | 17 |
| B. The Complaint Fails To Allege An Equal Protection Violation | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Aulson v. Blanchard</i> , 83 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996)..... | 6 |
| <i>Bally v. Northeastern Univ.</i> , 403 Mass. 713 (1989) | 8, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>Blum v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 2014)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Cleaves v. City of Chicago</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 963 (N.D. Ill. 1999)..... | 11 |
| <i>Coll. of Dental Surgeons of P.R. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>Cumpiano v. Banco Santander P.R.</i> , 902 F.2d 148 (1st Cir. 1990)..... | 11 |
| <i>Cunningham v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 588 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009)..... | 5 |
| <i>Currier v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 462 Mass. 1 (2012) | 17 |
| <i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018)..... | 11 |
| <i>Domino’s Pizza v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006)..... | 6 |
| <i>Floyd v. Amite Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 581 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009) | 13 |

Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.,
276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002).....13

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....7

Fudge v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.,
840 F.2d 1012 (1st Cir. 1988).....4

Harrington v. City of Attleboro,
172 F. Supp. 3d 337 (D. Mass. 2016)15

Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.,
853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)13

Horsemen’s Benev. & Protective Ass’n, Inc. v. State Racing Comm’n,
403 Mass. 692 (1989)19

Jespersen v. Harrah’s Operating Co.,
444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc)14

Johnson v. Town of Duxbury,
2018 WL 5269989 (D. Mass. Oct. 23, 2018).....18

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....6, 7

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....9

Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis,
407 U.S. 163 (1972).....10

N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n v. Rowe,
448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006).....8

Nungesser v. Columbia University,
244 F. Supp. 3d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....14

O’Connell v. Chasdi,
400 Mass. 686 (1987)17

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998).....11

Pa. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.,
280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002).....8

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Pagan v. Calderon</i> , 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Pennington v. S. Motion, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3897166 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 6, 2017)..... | 13 |
| <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... | 15 |
| <i>Rinsky v. Trs. of Boston Univ.</i> , 2010 WL 5437289 (D. Mass. Dec. 27, 2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)..... | 10 |
| <i>Schaer v. Brandeis University</i> , 432 Mass. 474 (2000) | 20 |
| <i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996)..... | 4 |
| <i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... | 7 |
| <i>Strang v. Marsh</i> , 602 F. Supp. 1565 (D.R.I. 1985)..... | 7 |
| <i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 202 F.3d 392 (1st Cir. 2000)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Metro. Dist. Comm’n</i> , 147 F.R.D. 1 (D. Mass. 1993)..... | 8 |
| <i>Webster v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 418 Mass. 425 (1994) | 18 |
| <i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)..... | 12, 13 |
| Statutes | |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> | 5, 10 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 12, §§ 11H, 11I..... | 5 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Harvard College, <i>Handbook for Students 2018-2019</i> , https://handbook.fas.harvard.edu/book/policy-regarding-undergraduate-organizations | 4 |
